Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation (Cambridgeshire) 2.3 2.3

Discount rate for scheme liabilities (Cambridgeshire) 1.9 2.8

Inflation assumption (CPI) (Cambridgeshire) 2.3 2.3

Rate of increase in salaries (Suffolk) 2.6 2.7

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation (Suffolk) 2.3 2.4

Discount rate for scheme liabilities (Suffolk) 1.8 2.8

Inflation assumption (CPI) (Suffolk) 2.3 2.4

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2019 2018
Years Years

Retiring today

Males (Suffolk/Cambridgeshire) 21.3/21.5 22.4

Females (Suffolk and Cambridgeshire) 23.5 24.4

Retiring in 20 years

Males (Suffolk/Cambridgeshire) 22.3/22.4 24.0

Females (Suffolk and Cambridgeshire) 24.9 26.3

Page 57

THE ACTIVE LEARNING TRUST LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

27. Pension commitments (continued)

As at the 31 August 2019 the Trust had a pension liability of £26,132,000 (2018 - £16,109,000). The
sensitivity analysis detailed below would increase/ (decrease) the closing defined benefit obligation in the
following way;

Sensitivity analysis

2019 2018
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (1,411) (887)

Discount rate -0.1% 14,111 887

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 2,115 1,552

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (2,115) (1,552)

CPI rate +0.1% 1,223 732

CPI rate -0.1% (1,223) (732)

The Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August
2019

At 31 August
2018

£000 £000

Equities 16,743 17,720

Corporate bonds 5,340 2,685

Property 4,405 1,645

Cash and other liquid assets 264 644

Total market value of assets 26,752 22,694

The actual return on scheme assets was £1,197,000 (2018 - £1,276,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2019 2018
£000 £000

Current service cost (4,180) (4,477)

Past service cost (190) -

Interest income 673 497

Interest cost (1,146) (961)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (4,843) (4,941)

Page 58

THE ACTIVE LEARNING TRUST LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2019 2018
£000 £000

At 1 September 38,803 31,062

Obligation acquired on conversion - 5,240

Current service cost 4,180 4,477

Interest cost 1,146 961

Employee contributions 678 634

Actuarial losses/(gains) 8,269 (3,235)

Benefits paid (382) (336)

Past service costs 190 -

At 31 August 52,884 38,803

Changes in the fair value of the Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2019 2018
£000 £000

At 1 September 22,694 16,876

Assets acquired on conversion - 1,810

Interest income 673 497

Actuarial gains 524 779

Employer contributions 2,565 2,434

Employee contributions 678 634

Benefits paid (382) (336)

At 31 August 26,752 22,694

Page 59

THE ACTIVE LEARNING TRUST LIMITED

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

28. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2019 the Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2019 2018
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 95 96

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 114 177

Later than 5 years 66 1

275 274

During the year the Trust entered into arrangements with Cambridgeshire County Council under a
Mobilising Local Energy Investment agreement that has been classified as an operating lease. Over 14